

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

MATTIE HALLEY, ET AL.

**On Behalf of Themselves
and All Others Similarly Situated,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL,
INC., ET AL.,**

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:10-cv-3345 (ES) (JAD)

**CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION
SEEKING AN AWARD OF
REASONABLE COSTS**

Document Electronically Filed

TO: William T. Walsh, Clerk
United States District Court
District of New Jersey
Martin Luther King Building
& U.S. Courthouse
50 Walnut Street
Newark, NJ 07101

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on October 16, 2017, Class Counsel for Plaintiffs Mattie Halley, Leticia Malave, Shem Onditi, and the Temporary Administrator of the Estate of Sergio de la Cruz, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, shall move for the entry of an Order granting Class Counsel's Motion Seeking an Award of Reasonable Costs and approving distributions from the Settlement Fund as provided in the Order and Final Judgment Approving Class Action Settlement (ECF No. 442).

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that Class Counsel shall rely on the accompanying Memorandum of Law in Support of Class Counsel's Motion Seeking an Award of Reasonable Costs, the Declaration of Howard A. Janet and the exhibits attached to that Declaration (ECF Nos. 456 and 457), and the Stipulation of Maureen Chandra (ECF No. 458), submitted in support of this Motion, and all other papers of record.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that this Motion and accompanying Memorandum of Law were previously filed on September 13, 2017. They are being resubmitted pursuant to a quality control message from the Clerk of the Court, filed on September 14, 2017. Plaintiffs respectfully request that the Court consider the Declaration of Howard A. Janet (ECF No. 456), Exhibit 1 to that Declaration, filed under seal (ECF No. 457), the Stipulation of Maureen Chandra

(ECF No. 458); and the Letter of Michael R. McDonald (ECF No. 459) in connection with this re-filed Motion and Memorandum of Law.

For the reasons set forth in the accompanying Memorandum of Law in Support of Class Counsel's Motion Seeking an Award of Reasonable Costs, Class Counsel hereby move the Court to:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 3

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 4

III. FACTS JUSTIFYING AN AWARD OF CLASS COUNSEL'S REASONABLE COSTS 9

 A. The Complaint 9

 B. The Amended Complaint..... 14

 C. The Fourth Amended Complaint 15

 D. Settlement with Honeywell 18

IV. CLASS COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF REASONABLE COSTS 22

V. CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Abrams v. Lightolier Inc., 50 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1995)22

Banco Popular N. Am. v. Gandi, 876 A.2d 253 (N.J. 2005)..... 11, 18

Gates v. Robm and Haas Co., 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 13

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig., 297 F.R.D. 158 (D.N.J. 2002)22

Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc., 263 F. Supp. 2d 796 (D.N.J. 2003)

aff'd, 399 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2005) 12

In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig., 166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001).....22

Varacallo v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co., 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005)22

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:15-5.3 (West 2010)..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 233, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54 3

Herbert Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed. 2015) 22, 24, 25
